

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
NO. 344355-III

**FILED**

MAY 25 2017

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

TERRY SCHILLING and JULIE SCHILLING, husband and wife, and  
ARTISAN, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

vs.

PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, d/b/a  
Lumbermens, and MITEK INDUSTRIES, INC., a foreign corporation,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

---

APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS PROBUILD COMPANY, LLC  
AND MITEK INDUSTRIES, INC.'S RESPONSE BRIEFS

---

JAMES A. PERKINS, WSBA #13330  
Larson Berg & Perkins PLLC  
105 North Third Street  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 457-1515

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. Corporate greed vs. public protection.....	2
	B. No one besides a stamping engineer is positioned to protect the public.....	4
	C. The delivered truss plans did not disclose that ProBuild or MiTek had violated the law or breached warranties.....	7
	D. Schilling and Artisan were not required to amend their already-filed CPA claim against ProBuild to specifically assert additional actionable deceptive acts.....	12
III.	PROBUILD WARRANTY CLAIM.....	15
	A. The lower court erred by not granting Schilling and Artisan’s motion for summary judgment against ProBuild for breach of express warranties.....	15
	B. ProBuild’s express warranties could not be limited or disclaimed.....	17
	C. The warranty statute of limitations was tolled.....	19
	D. ProBuild is equitably estopped from asserting the statute of limitations.....	21

IV.	RESPONSE TO PROBUILD’S CROSS-APPEAL...	23
	A. The lower court properly issued partial summary judgment against ProBuild on Schilling and Artisan’s CPA claim.....	23
	B. ProBuild’s plant default practice violated the CPA.....	23
	C. To sell trusses, ProBuild told customers that lawfully stamped truss plans would be part of the sale.....	24
	D. Each deceptive ProBuild act had the capacity to deceive the public.....	25
	E. The record shows Schilling and Artisan were injured.....	26
	F. ProBuild’s conduct proximately caused Schilling and Artisan injury.....	27
	G. The lower court did not enter summary judgment based on issues first raised in a reply brief.....	28
	H. ProBuild did breach an implied warranty of merchantability.....	30
V.	RESPONSE TO MITEK’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	31
	A. MiTek’s “Disclaimer” arguments are factually and legally wrong.....	31
	B. The Schilling’s pre-lawsuit consultant, Terry Powell, previously worked for and was trained by MiTek.....	34
	C. The Board of Engineers does not have exclusive jurisdiction.....	36

D.	The plans stamped by MiTek are part of the “practice of engineering”.....	38
E.	MiTek did not Directly Supervise the engineering work stamped.....	39
F.	MiTek breached express warranties.....	41
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sanford</i> , 181 Wn.App. 135, 325 P.3d 341 (2014).....	21
<i>Barber v. Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 140, 500 P.2d 88 (1972).....	42
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	13
<i>Burbo v. Harley C. Douglas Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.App. 684, 106 P.3d 258 (2005).....	26
<i>Burg v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.App. 798, 43 P.3d 526 (2002).....	37
<i>Champagne v. Thurston County</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	13
<i>Cochran v. McDonald</i> , 23 Wn.2d 348, 161 P.2d 305 (1945).....	16
<i>Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton NW, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	19
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn.App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	19
<i>Dobias v. Western Farmers Ass'n</i> , 6 Wn.App. 194, 491 P.2d 1346 (1971).....	17
<i>Dorman v. International Harvester Co.</i> , (1975) 46 Cal. App.3d 11, 120 Cal. Rptr. 516.....	17
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 542, 13 P.3d 240 (2000).....	26

<i>Griffith v. Centex Real Estate Corp.</i> , 93 Wn.App. 202, 969 P.2d 486 (1998).....	25
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	23, 24, 25, 36
<i>Harmon v. DSHS</i> , 134 Wn.2d 523, 951 P.2d 770 (1998).....	40
<i>Hartwig Farms, Inc. v. Pacific Gamble Robinson Co.</i> , 28 Wn.App. 539, 625 P.2d 171 (1981).....	7, 17
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assoc. LLC</i> , 134 Wn.App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	43
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	43
<i>Jacobson v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104; 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....	33
<i>Kessinger v. Anderson</i> , 31 Wn.2d 157, 196 P.2d 289 (1948).....	22
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	37, 38, 43, 44
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	26
<i>Lennox v. MiTek</i> , 519 N.W.2d 330, 25 UCC Rep.Serv.2d 1118 (1994).....	41, 42
<i>McDaniels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299, 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	22
<i>Mayer v. STO Industries, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004).....	14

<i>Mitchell v. Straith</i> , 40 Wn.App. 405, 698 P.2d 609 (1985).....	19
<i>Mose v. Mose</i> , 4 Wn.App. 204, 480 P.2d 517 (1971).....	13
<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1949).....	19
<i>Pacific Nat. Bank of Wa. v. Richmond</i> , 12 Wn.App. 592, 530 P.2d 718 (1975).....	22
<i>Pacific NW Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	13
<i>Potter v. Wilbur-Ellis Co.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 318, 814 P.2d 670 (1991).....	6, 25
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 146 Wn.App. 836, 192 P.3d 958 (2008).....	22
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr. P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	13
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999).....	29
<i>Robinson v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.App. 104, 22 P.3d 818 (2001).....	43, 46
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn.App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	26
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Quang Huynh</i> , 92 Wn.App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998).....	27
<i>Tacoma Athletic Club, Inc. v. Indoor Comfort Systems, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 250, 902 P.2d 175 (1995).....	41
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	6, 17

STATUTES

RCW 18.43..... 36

RCW 18.43.010..... 36

RCW 18.43.020..... 38

RCW 18.43.070..... 2, 17, 23, 38

  

RCW 18.47.070..... 11

RCW 19.86.093..... 36

RCW 19.86.120..... 1, 14, 42

RCW 46.70.005..... 36

RCW 46.80.005..... 36

RCW 48.01.030..... 36

RCW 62A.2-313..... 15

RCW 62A.2-314..... 30

RCW 62A.2-725..... 20

WAC 196-23-030..... 2, 5, 17

WAC 196-25-070..... 5, 11, 17, 18, 39

OTHER

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §551 (1991)..... 19
